

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHWESTERN DIVISION**

)				
DEBBIE WALTERS and)				Case No. 93-5118-CV-SW-1
MAX WALTERS)				Chief Judge Whipple
)				
Plaintiffs,)				
)				
v.)				
)				
THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA)				
)				
Defendant.)				
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
DISCUSSION	5
A. The doctrine of sovereign immunity bars attachment or garnishment of any funds being held by the Smithsonian Institution for payment to the CWCA.	7
B. Plaintiffs have failed to meet their burden to show that the CWCA is not a separate juridical entity from the People’s Republic of China.	11
C. Even if the Court disregards the presumed separate juridical status of the CWCA, Plaintiffs have failed to establish that the property of the CWCA has the required nexus to the underlying firearms claim under the FSIA.	14
D. The pandas and associated funds are non-commercial in nature and are consequently immune from attachment or execution under the FSIA.	15
CONCLUSION	20
ATTACHMENTS	
Exh. 1	Declaration of James I. Wilson
	Tab A Agreement for Cooperative Research and Breeding of Giant Pandas
	Tab B Import Permit and Special Conditions
Exh. 2	Final Judgment
Exh. 3	U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Policy on Giant Panda Permits

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Air Crash Disaster near Roselawn, Indiana on Oct. 31, 1994</u> , 96 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<u>Alejandro v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de Puerto Rico, Inc.</u> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999)	2, 11
<u>Arizona v. Bowsher</u> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.</u> , 782 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<u>Belgrade v. Sidex Int’l Furniture Trading, Inc.</u> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<u>Benima v. Smithsonian Institution</u> , 471 F. Supp. 62 (D. Mass. 1979)	10
<u>Buchanan v. Alexander</u> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 20 (1846)	7
<u>Chilean Line Inc. v. Main Ship Repair Corp.</u> , 232 F.Supp. 907 (S.D.N.Y. 1964), <u>aff’d sub nom. Chilean Line Inc. v. United States</u> , 344 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1965)	7
<u>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</u> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<u>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<u>City of Englewood v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 773 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1985)	19
<u>Cotton v. Heyman</u> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<u>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</u> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	11, 18
<u>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</u> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	1, 7
<u>Dong v. Smithsonian Institution</u> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9
<u>Edlow Int’l Co. v. Nuklearna Elektrarna Krsko</u> , 441 F. Supp. 827 (D.D.C. 1977)	12
<u>Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enterprises, Inc. v. Smithsonian Institution</u> , 566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (en banc)	9
<u>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</u> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	11

<u>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999)	19
<u>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 225 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2000) (unpublished opinion)	13
<u>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11
<u>Forman v. Small</u> , 2001 WL 1435532 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<u>General Electric Capital Corp. v. Grossman</u> , 991 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Genson v. Ripley</u> , 681 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<u>Haskins Bros. & Co. v. Morgenthau</u> , 85 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1936)	7
<u>Hercaire Int'l, Inc. v. Argentina</u> , 821 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1987)	6, 12, 14
<u>Hester Int'l Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</u> , 879 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1989)	11, 12
<u>Janini v. Kuwait University</u> , 43 F.3d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<u>Johnson v. Smithsonian Institution</u> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<u>Land v. Dollar</u> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	10
<u>Liberian Eastern Timber Corp. v. Government of Republic of Liberia</u> , 659 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1987)	16, 19
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985)	18
<u>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<u>Millen Industries, Inc. v. Coordination Council for North American Affairs</u> , 855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<u>Misra v. Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory</u> , 248 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<u>MOL, Inc. v. People's Republic of Bangladesh</u> , 736 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<u>Pravin Banker Associates, Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</u> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	11
<u>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	15, 16
<u>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</u> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	16

<u>In re Sedco, Inc.</u> , 543 F. Supp. 561 (S.D. Tex. 1982), <u>vacated in part</u> , 610 F. Supp. 306 (S.D. Tex. 1984) and <u>remanded on other grounds</u> , 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985)	17-18
<u>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</u> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981)	16-17
<u>Transamerican S.S. Corp. v. Somali Democratic Republic</u> , 767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<u>United States v. County of Arlington</u> , 702 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1983)	19
<u>Virtual Defense & Development Int'l, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova</u> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	18
<u>World Wildlife Fund v. Hodel</u> , 1988 WL 66193 (D.D.C. 1988) (memorandum opinion)	18-19

STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (“FSIA”), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 1602	5
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1609	2
28 U.S.C. § 1610	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	2, 6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2)	2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	2, 6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1611	2

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F)	17
20 U.S.C. § 41	8
20 U.S.C. § 42	8
20 U.S.C. § 81	8
28 U.S.C. § 517	1

OTHER MATERIALS

<u>http://pandas.si.edu/facts/bearfacts.htm</u>	17
--	----

<u>http://pandas.si.edu/facts/gpfaqs.htm</u>	4, 19
